0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000

07

08

09

10

11

REVENUE BY DIVISION(1)

($ millions)

EBITDA BY DIVISION(1)

($ millions, excluding corporate costs)

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000

07

08

09

10

11

  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

 metals  805.7   573.5   415.7   529.0   550.4
 coal  95.7   546.0   710.7   846.3   1,050.5
 Oil and gas 303.5   349.8   219.7   238.2   304.9
 Power  117.7   122.8   118.1   47.0   60.0

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

metals  481.8   170.6   111.2   221.8   200.4
coal   (8.5)  141.9   187.3   159.9   224.2
 oil and gas 227.9   206.1   153.5   177.0   235.9
 power  83.6   87.3   80.9   29.7   25.1

■  Metals   ■ Coal(2)   ■ Oil and Gas   ■ Power ■  Metals   ■ Coal(2)   ■ Oil and Gas   ■ Power

Cover image: Laterite soil

(1)	  �The effective transition date from Canadian GAAP to IFRS was January 1, 2010. As a result, the fiscal years 2007 to 2009 are stated in accordance with Canadian
GAAP, and the fiscal years 2010 and 2011 are stated in accordance with IFRS.

(2)	  �Represents results from the Corporation’s 100% interest in Coal Valley Partnership (CVP) from July 1, 2010. Prior to July 1, 2010, results represent the Corporation’s
50% interest in CVP. Coal also includes the results of the Royal Utilities Income Fund from the date of acquisition, May 2, 2008.

0 500 1000 1500 2000

07

08

09

10

11

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000

07

08

09

10

11

REVENUE BY DIVISION(1)

($ millions)

EBITDA BY DIVISION(1)

($ millions, excluding corporate costs)

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000

07

08

09

10

11

  2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

 metals  805.7   573.5   415.7   529.0   550.4
 coal  95.7   546.0   710.7   846.3   1,050.5
 Oil and gas 303.5   349.8   219.7   238.2   304.9
 Power  117.7   122.8   118.1   47.0   60.0

 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

metals  481.8   170.6   111.2   221.8   200.4
coal   (8.5)  141.9   187.3   159.9   224.2
 oil and gas 227.9   206.1   153.5   177.0   235.9
 power  83.6   87.3   80.9   29.7   25.1

■  Metals   ■ Coal(2)   ■ Oil and Gas   ■ Power ■  Metals   ■ Coal(2)   ■ Oil and Gas   ■ Power

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a

[…]

Canadian GAAP balance sheet, statements of operations and statements of cash flow have been reconciled to consolidated

financial statements prepared under IFRS. The following reconciliations have been provided:

(i)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statements of financial position as at:

w	 January 1, 2010; and

w	 December 31, 2010.

(ii)	 Reconciliation of the change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at:

w	 January 1, 2010; and

w	 December 31, 2010.

(iii)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for:

w	 The year ended December 31, 2010.

(iv)	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flow for:

w	 The year ended December 31, 2010.

Notes to consolidated financial statements

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

  |  A
R

 11
  |  1

4
3

Transition Date Statements

January 1, 2010 Statements

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010

			   IFRS	 IFRS
 		  Canadian	 adjust- 	  adjust- 	  IFRS
(Canadian $ millions)		   GAAP	 ments 	  ments 	  reclassi- 	  IFRS 	 IFRS
Canadian GAAP accounts	 Reference 	  balance 	 (IAS 27) (m) 	  (Other) 	 fications (j) 	  balance 	 accounts

ASSETS 												   ASSETS
Current assets 												   Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 		   $	 449.8 	 $	 (276.1) 	 $	 (9.0) 	  $	 – 	  $	 164.7 	 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 			   1.8 	  	 – 		  – 		  – 		   1.8 	 Restricted cash
Short-term investments 			   420.8 		  – 		  – 		  –	  	  420.8 	 Short-term investments
Current portion of long-term investments 			   40.5 		  (5.9) 		  –		  – 		   34.6 	 Investments
Current portion of other assets 			   66.0 	  	 18.5 		   4.5 		  (0.2) 		   88.8 	 Advances, loans receivable and
												    other financial assets
									   0.2 	  	 0.2 	 Other non-financial assets
	 (h) 		  – 		  – 		   19.9 		  – 		   19.9 	 Finance lease receivables
Accounts receivable, net 	 (f)(k) 	  	 320.7 	  	 (31.6) 		   1.5 		  – 		   290.6 	 Trade accounts receivable, net
			   – 		  – 		  – 		   21.2 		   21.2	 Income taxes receivable
Inventories 	 (k) 		   168.7 		  (12.4) 	  	 16.0 		  – 		   172.3 	 Inventories
Prepaid expenses 			   11.5 		  (0.9) 	  	 0.3 		  – 	  	 10.9	 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 			   29.1 		  – 		  (7.7) 		  (21.4) 		  –
Assets of discontinued operation 			   3.1 		  –	  	 (3.1) 		  – 		  –

			   1,512.0 		  (308.4) 		   22.4 		  (0.2) 		   1,225.8
												   Non-current assets
											   	 Advances, loans receivable and
	 (b)(k) 		  – 		   88.7 	  	  418.6 	  	  240.4 	  	  747.7	   other financial assets
			   – 		  (0.3)	  	 (2.4) 		   45.1 	  	  42.4 	 Other non-financial assets
	 (h) 		  – 		  – 	  	 202.8 		  – 	  	 202.8 	 Finance lease receivables
Long-term receivables 			   21.2 		  – 		  –	  	 (21.2) 		  –
Property, plant and equipment 	 (a)(d)(e)(h)(i)(k)(l)(n) 	  	 7,162.9 		  (5,306.6)	  	 (597.5) 	  	 10.8 		   1,269.6	 Property, plant and equipment
Investments 			   125.8 		  (13.3) 		  – 		  – 	  	 112.5 	 Investments
	 (k) 		  – 		   1,364.8 	  	 (371.8) 		  – 		   993.0 	 Investment in an associate
Other assets 	 (b)(i)(k)(o) 	  	 285.5 		  – 		  – 		  (285.5) 		  –
Goodwill 			   307.9 		  – 		  – 		  – 	  	 307.9 	 Goodwill
Intangible assets 	 (e)(i) 	  	 483.4 		  (3.4)	  	  333.9 		  (10.8) 		   803.1 	 Intangible assets
Future income taxes 	 (d)(f) 		   8.3 		  – 	  	 3.0 		   8.4 	  	  19.7 	 Deferred income taxes
Assets of discontinued operation 			   1.4 		  – 		  (1.4) 		  – 		  –

		   $	 9,908.4 	 $	 (4,178.5) 	  $	 7.6 	 $	 (13.0) 	  $	 5,724.5

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 												   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
  EQUITY 												     EQUITY
Current liabilities 												   Current liabilities
			   – 		  – 		  – 		   34.4	  	  34.4	 Loans and borrowings
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 	 (f)		   359.9 		  (197.4) 		   8.0 	  	 (10.0) 		   160.5 	 Trade accounts payable and
												    accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable 			   10.8 		  (1.1) 		  – 		  – 	  	 9.7 	 Income taxes payable
Deferred revenue 			   2.0 		  – 		  – 		  (2.0) 		  –
			   – 		  – 		  – 		   52.8 	  	 52.8 	 Other financial liabilities
			   – 		  – 		  – 	  	 1.2 		   1.2 	 Other non-financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and
  other long-term liabilities 			   77.4 		  – 		  – 		  (77.4) 		  –
Current portion of asset-retirement 			   								   	 Environmental rehabilitation
  obligations			   24.1 		  – 		  – 		  – 		   24.1 	   provisions
Future income taxes 			   0.8 		  – 		  – 		  (0.8) 		  –
Liabilities of discontinued operation 			   9.7 		  – 		  (9.7) 		  – 		  –

			   484.7 	  	 (198.5) 		  (1.7) 		  (1.8) 	  	 282.7
											   	 Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities 		  3,167.7 	  	 (1,616.7)	  	 (0.1)	  	 (208.1) 	  	 1,342.8 	 Loans and borrowings
	 (b) 		  – 		  – 		  – 		   196.9	  	  196.9 	 Other financial liabilities
			   – 		  – 	  	 10.0 		   12.2 	  	 22.2 	 Other non-financial liabilities
Asset-retirement obligations 	 (d) 		   137.0 		  (24.6) 		  27.6 		  – 	  	 140.0 	 Environmental rehabilitation
												    provisions
Future income taxes 	 (b)(d)(f)(h)(l)(n)(o) 	  	 552.5 	  	 (312.7) 		  (8.8) 		  (12.2) 	  	 218.8 	 Deferred income taxes
Liabilities of discontinued operation 			   1.3 		  – 		  (1.3) 		  – 		  –

			   4,343.2 		  (2,152.5) 		   25.7 		  (13.0) 		   2,203.4

Non-controlling interests 			   2,110.8 	  	 (2,110.8) 		  – 		  – 		  –
Shareholders’ equity 												   Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock 			   2,771.9 		  – 		  – 		  – 	  	 2,771.9 	 Capital stock
Retained earnings 	 (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(h)(k)(l)(n)(o) 	 549.3	  	  96.5	  	 (115.1) 		  – 		  530.7 	 Retained earnings
Contributed surplus 	 (f) 		   218.1 		  – 		   0.4 		  – 	  	 218.5 	 Reserves
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 	 (c)(k) 		  (84.9)	  	 (11.7) 		   96.6 	  	 – 		   – 	 Accumulated other foreign currency
												    translation reserve

			   3,454.4 		   84.8 	  	 (18.1) 		  – 	  	 3,521.1

		   $	 9,908.4 	 $	 (4,178.5) 	  $	 7.6 	 $	 (13.0) 	  $	 5,724.5

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

  |  A
R

 11
  |  1

4
4

Notes to consolidated financial statements
Note 31 transition to ifrs (continued)

Reconciliation of change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at January 1, 2010

		  	  2010
Canadian $ millions, as at 		   Reference 	  January 1

Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP			   		   $	 3,454.4

Share-based payments			   	  (f) 		  (4.2)

Income taxes						   (7.5)

Property, plant and equipment				   (a) 		   14.8

Employee benefits				   (b) 		  (9.2)

The effects of changes in foreign exchange rate	  			   (c)(k) 		  (4.6)

Borrowing costs				   (l) 		  (32.0)

Change in accounting for Ambatovy Joint Venture and Energas				   (m) 		   84.8

Impairment of assets				   (n) 		   9.4

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets				   (d) 		  (11.2)

Lease arrangements				   (h) 		   1.6

Financial instruments			   	  (o) 		   24.8

Total shareholders’ equity under IFRS			   		   $	 3,521.1

Notes to consolidated financial statements

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

  |  A
R

 11
  |  1

4
5

December 31, 2010 Statements

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010

			   IFRS	 IFRS
 		  Canadian	 adjust- 	  adjust- 	  IFRS
(Canadian $ millions)		   GAAP	 ments 	  ments 	  reclassi- 	  IFRS 	 IFRS
Canadian GAAP accounts	 Reference 	  balance 	 (IAS 27) (m) 	  (Other) 	 fications (j) 	  balance 	 accounts

ASSETS 												   ASSETS

Current assets 												   Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 		   $	 330.8 	 $	 (67.7) 	  $	 – 	  $	 – 	  $	 263.1 	 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 			   1.1 		   –	  	  – 		   – 	  	 1.1 	 Restricted cash
Short-term investments 			   496.7 		   – 	  	  – 		   – 		   496.7 	 Short-term investments
Current portion of long-term investments 			   36.0	  	 (5.2) 		   – 	  	  – 		   30.8 	 Investments
Current portion of other assets 			   63.1 		   16.1 	  	 4.5 		  (0.1) 		   83.6 	 Advances, loans receivable and
												    other financial assets
			   – 		   – 	  	  – 		   0.2 	  	  0.2	 Other non-financial assets
	 (h) 		   – 		   – 		   19.9 		   – 	  	 19.9 	 Finance lease receivables
Accounts receivable, net 	 (f)(k) 		   361.5 		  (25.7)	  	  1.8 		  (1.7) 	  	 335.9 	 Trade accounts receivable, net
			   – 		   – 		   – 		   25.6 	  	 25.6 	 Income taxes receivable
Inventories 	 (k) 	  	 195.0 		  (18.9) 	  	 13.7 		   0.8 	  	 190.6 	 Inventories
Prepaid expenses 	 (k) 		   11.1 		  (0.7)	  	 (0.1) 		   – 		   10.3 	 Prepaid expenses
Future income taxes 			   21.4 		   – 	  	 (8.8) 		  (12.6) 		   –
Assets of discontinued operation 			   0.2 		   – 		   – 		  (0.2) 		   –

			   1,516.9 		  (102.1)	  	  31.0 	  	 12.0 	  	  1,457.8
							   					   Non-current assets

											   	 Advances, loans receivable and
	 (b)(k) 		   – 		   97.7 		   655.1	  	  159.6 		   912.4	   other financial assets
			   – 		  (0.2)	  	 (2.1) 		   30.5 		   28.2 	 Other non-financial assets
	 (h) 		   – 		   – 	  	 196.7 		   – 	  	 196.7 	 Finance lease receivables
Long-term receivables 			   23.9 		   – 	  	 – 		  (23.9)	  	  –
Property, plant and equipment 	 (a)(d)(e)(g)(h)(i)(k)(l)(n) 		   8,099.2 	  	 (6,150.7) 		  (618.8) 		   11.0 		   1,340.7 	 Property, plant and equipment
Investments 			   105.3 		  (8.8) 		   – 		   – 	  	  96.5 	 Investments
	 (k) 		   –	  	  1,539.9 	  	 (607.9) 		   – 		   932.0 	 Investment in an associate
Other assets 	 (b)(i)(k)(o) 		   190.2 		   – 	  	  – 		  (190.2) 		   –
Goodwill 		   	 307.9 		   – 	  	  – 		   – 	  	 307.9 	 Goodwill
Intangibles assets 	 (e)(g)(i) 		   476.6 		  (3.5)	  	  330.6 	  	 (10.8)	  	  792.9 	 Intangible assets
Future income taxes 	 (d)(f)(g) 		   – 		   – 	  	 4.4 		  (3.0) 		   1.4 	 Deferred income taxes
Assets of discontinued operation 			   1.5 		   – 	  	  – 		   0.2 		   1.7 	 Assets of discontinued operation

		  $	10,721.5 	 $	 (4,627.7) 	 $	 (11.0) 	 $	 (14.6) 	  $	 6,068.2

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ 												   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

  EQUITY												     EQUITY

Current liabilities 												   Current liabilities

Short-term debt 			   – 		   – 		   – 		   33.1 	  	 33.1	 Loans and borrowings
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	 (f)		   384.3 		  (207.7) 		   8.6 		  (15.8) 		   169.4 	 Trade accounts payable and
												    accrued liabilities
Income taxes payable 			   63.5 		  (37.5)	  	  – 		   – 	  	 26.0 	 Income taxes payable
Deferred revenue 			   23.5 		   – 	  	  – 		  (23.5)	  	  –
			   – 		   – 	  	 0.3 		   67.4 		   67.7 	 Other financial liabilities
			   – 		   – 	  	  – 	  	 23.5 	  	 23.5	 Other non-financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt
  and other long-term liabilities 			   86.3 		   – 	  	  0.1 		  (86.4)	  	  –
Current portion of asset-retirement obligations 		   25.5 	  	 – 		   – 	  	  – 		   25.5 	 Environmental rehabilitation
												    provisions
Liabilities of discontinued operation 			   19.5 		   –	  	  – 		  (19.5)	  	  –

			   602.6 		  (245.2) 	  	 9.0 		  (21.2) 		   345.2
												   Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt and other long-term liabilities 		   3,500.7 		  (1,767.0) 		   – 	  	 (203.2) 		   1,530.5	 Loans and borrowings
	 (b)(g) 		   – 		   – 		   8.0 	  	 183.1 	  	  191.1 	 Other financial liabilities
				   			   8.5 		   9.1 		   17.6 	 Other non-financial liabilities
			   – 		   – 		   – 	  	 13.7 	  	  13.7 	 Intangible liability
Asset-retirement obligations 	 (d)(g) 	  	 180.8 		  (32.6) 		   34.6 		   – 		   182.8 	 Environmental rehabilitation
												    provisions
Future income taxes 	 (b)(d)(f)(g)(h)(l)(n)(o) 	  	 554.8 	  	 (300.3) 		  (4.4)	  	 (15.6) 		   234.5 	 Deferred income taxes
Liabilities of discontinued operation 			   4.7 		   – 	  	  0.3 		   19.5 	  	 24.5 	 Liabilities of discontinued operation

			   4,843.6	  	 (2,345.1) 		   56.0 	  	 (14.6)	  	  2,539.9

Non-controlling interest 			   2,367.7 		  (2,367.7) 		   – 		   – 		   –
Shareholders’ equity 												   Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock 			   2,787.3 		   – 		   – 		   – 		   2,787.3 	 Capital stock
Retained earnings 	 (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(g)(h)
	 (i)(k)(l)(m)(n)(o) 		   720.3 		   96.5 	  	 (184.3) 		   – 	  	 632.5 	 Retained earnings
Contributed surplus 	 (f) 		   205.0 		   – 	  	 1.6 		   – 	  	 206.6 	 Reserves
Accumulated other comprehensive 												   Accumulated other foreign
  income (loss)	 (c)(k) 		  (202.4) 		  (11.4) 	  	 115.7 		   – 	  	 (98.1) 	   currency translation reserve

			   3,510.2 		   85.1 		  (67.0) 		   – 		   3,528.3

		   $	10,721.5 	 $	 (4,627.7) 	 $	 (11.0) 	 $	 (14.6) 	  $	 6,068.2

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

  |  A
R

 11
  |  1

4
6

Notes to consolidated financial statements
Note 31 transition to ifrs (continued)

Reconciliation of change in consolidated shareholders’ equity as at December 31, 2010

		  	  2010
Canadian $ millions, as at 		   Reference 	  December 31

Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP			   		   $	 3,510.2

Share-based payments				   (f) 		  (6.1)

Income taxes						   (8.8)

Property, plant and equipment				   (a) 		   14.4

Employee benefits				   (b) 		  (8.2)

The effects of changes in foreign exchange rate				   (c)(k) 		  (15.3)

Borrowing costs				   (l) 		  (82.5)

Change in accounting for Ambatovy Joint Venture and Energas				   (m) 		   85.1

Impairment of assets				   (n) 		   10.1

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets				   (d) 		  (11.8)

Business combinations				   (g) 		   13.2

Service concession arrangements				   (i) 		   0.8

Lease arrangements				   (h) 		   2.6

Financial instruments			   	  (o) 		   24.6

Total shareholders’ equity under IFRS			   		   $	 3,528.3

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2010

			   IFRS	 IFRS
 		  Canadian	 adjust- 	  adjust- 	  IFRS
(Canadian $ millions)		   GAAP	 ments 	  ments 	  reclassi- 	  IFRS 	 IFRS
Canadian GAAP accounts	 Reference 	  balance 	 (IAS 27) (m) 	  (Other) 	 fications (j) 	  balance 	 accounts

Revenue 	 (h)(i) 	  $	 1,771.1 	 $	 (68.7) 	 $	 (33.8) $		 2.0 	  $	 1,670.6 	 Revenue
Operating, selling, general and 	 (g)(h)(i)(k) 	  	 1,234.4 		  (45.9) 		  (16.4) 		   78.1 		   1,250.2 	 Cost of sales
  administrative expenses

					   (22.8) 		  (17.4)	  	 (76.1)	  	  420.4 	 Gross profit

	 (f)(g)(k) 				   (2.1) 		   4.9 		   84.9 	  	  87.7 	 Administrative expenses

					   (20.7)	  	 (22.3)	  	 (161.0) 	  	 332.7 	 Operating profit

					   (5.6) 		   – 		   – 		  (5.6) 	 Share of loss of an associate, net of tax
												   Gain on acquisition of Coal Valley
					   – 	  	 15.6 		   – 	  	 15.6	   Partnership

Earnings before undernoted items 			   536.7 		  (26.3) 		  (6.7)	  	 (161.0) 		   342.7 	 Earnings from operations
												    and associate

Depletion, amortization and accretion 			   162.6 		   – 		   – 		  (162.6) 		   –
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 		   7.9 	  	  – 		   – 		  (7.9) 		   –
Net financing expense 			   15.8 		  (1.0)	  	  – 		  (14.8)	  	  –
	 (h)(o) 				   3.9 		  (18.5) 		  (45.5)	  	 (60.1) 	 Financing income
	 (g)(k)(l)(o) 				   (10.9) 		   82.7 	  	 69.8 	  	  141.6 	 Financing expense

					   (7.0) 	  	 64.2 		   24.3 	  	 81.5 	 Net finance expense

Earnings from operations before income	 	  350.4 	  	 (18.3) 		  (70.9) 		   – 	  	 261.2 	 Earnings before tax

  taxes and non-controlling interests
Non-controlling interests 			   11.4 		  (11.4)		   – 		   – 	  	 –
Income taxes 	 (f)(g)(h)(l)(o) 		   110.6 	  	 (6.9)	  	 (2.0) 		   – 		   101.7 	 Income tax expense

Earnings from continuing operations 			   228.4 	  	  – 		  (68.9)	  	  – 		   159.5	 Earnings from continuing operations

Loss from discontinued operation 			   14.4 		   – 		   0.3 		   – 	  	 14.7 	 Loss from discontinued operation,
												    net of tax

Net earnings 		   $	 214.0 	  $	 – 	 $	 (69.2) 	  $	 – 	  $	 144.8 	 Net earnings for the year

Other comprehensive loss
Unrealized foreign currency loss on 												   Foreign currency translation differences on
  self-sustaining foreign operations 	 (k) 		  (117.5) 		   0.3 	  	 19.1 		   –	  	 (98.1) 	   foreign operations

Comprehensive income 		   $	 96.5 	  $	 0.3 	 $	 (50.1) 	  $	 – 	  $	 46.7 	 Comprehensive income

Earnings from continuing operations 												   Earnings from continuing operations

  per common share 												     per common share

Basic 		   $	 0.78 							   $	 0.54 	 Basic
Diluted 		   $	 0.77 							   $	 0.54 	 Diluted

Net earnings per share 												   Net earnings per common share

Basic 		   $	 0.73 							   $	 0.49 	 Basic
Diluted 		   $	 0.72 							   $	 0.49 	 Diluted

Notes to consolidated financial statements

S
h

e
rritt In

te
rn

a
tio

n
a
l C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

  |  A
R

 11